

NO. 45003-8-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE FARM INSURANCE COMPANY, Respondent

v.

BRENT & VERA ROLLINS, Appellants.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

Gregory S. Worden, WSBA# 24262  
Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith LLP  
Attorney for Respondent  
2101 Fourth Avenue, Suite 700  
Seattle, Washington 98121  
(206) 436-2020

*me*  
10:11 AM 1-14-11  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR...	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
V. ARGUMENT .....	6
1. The Trial Court should be affirmed because Ms. Rollins' use of the van 5 days a week to commute was frequent enough to increase State Farm's risk and to be considered regular use as a matter of law.....	8
2. The Trial Court should be affirmed because there is no legal justification to refuse to enforce the exclusion on public policy grounds.....	11
VI. CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Anderson v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 1577870 (District Court Decision); 300 Fed.Appx. 470 (2008) (9 <sup>th</sup> Circuit Decision affirming District Court).....	7
<i>Brown v. United Pacific Ins. Co.</i> , 42 Wn.App. 503, 711 P.2d 1105 (1986).....	13-14
<i>Butzberger v. Foster</i> , 151 Wn.2d 396, 89 P.3d 689 (2004).....	15-17
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's London v. Valiant Ins. Co.</i> , 155 Wn.App. 469, 229 P.3d 930 (2010).....	12
<i>Detweiler v. J.C. Penney Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 99, 751 P.2d 282 (1988).....	15-16
<i>Drollinger v. Safeco Ins. Co. of America</i> , 59 Wn.App. 383, 797 P.2d 540 (1991).....	7
<i>Eddy v. Fid. &amp; Guar. Ins. Underwriters, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 168, 776 P.2d 966 (1989).....	6
<i>Farmers v. Koehler</i> , 52 Wn. App. 822, 764 P.2d 1005 (1988).....	6
<i>Fluke Corp. v. Hartford Accident &amp; Indemn. Co.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 137, 34 P.2d 809 (2001).....	11
<i>Grange Ins. Ass'n v. MacKenzie</i> , 103 Wn.2d 708, 694 P.2d 1087 (1985).....	7, 10-11
<i>Hall v. State Farm</i> , 133 Wn.App. 394, 135 P.3d 941 (2006).....	7
<i>Mendoza v. Rivera-Chavez</i> , 140 Wn.2d 659, 999 P.2d 29 (2000).....	14
<i>Nelson v. Mut. Of Enumclaw</i> , 128 Wn. App. 72, 115 P.3d 332 (2005)....	8-9
<i>Ross v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 132 Wn.2d 507, 940 P.2d 252 (1997).....	7

**STATUES**

**PAGE(S)**

RCW 48.22.090 (5) ..... 13-14
